a significant challenge for CVWD in both short and long-term. For the past few years, the 
District has aggressively pursued alternative funding sources including grants, loans, and 
revenue bond debt issuance to support capital project needs. As of September 2021, the District 
has one-hundred and fifty four (154) active capital projects budgeted at $165.4 million; has a 
total of fourteen (14) awarded and four (4) implemented grants for a total of $26.7 million; and 
entered into four (4) loan agreements for a total of $153.8 million. The District also has nine-